

CASE 2704: Application of BRUNSON & LAUGHLIN for creation of gas pool & approval of non-standard location.

Jan, Transcript,

11 Exhibits Etc.

GOVERNOR EDWIN L. MECHEM CHAIRMAN

## State of New Wexico Oil Conservation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER

E. S. JOHNNY WALKER

MEMBER



STATE GEOLOGIST A. L. PORTER, JR. SECRETARY — DIRECTOR

P. O. BOX 571

December 5, 1962

Mr. E. W. Laughlin Brunson and Laughlin Post Office Box 1207 Hobbs, New Mexico Re: Case No. 2704
Order No. R-2386
Applicant:

Brunson and Laughlin

Dear Sire

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours.

A. L. PORTER, Jr. Secretary-Director

Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC \_\_\_\_\_x

Artesia OCC\_\_\_\_
Aztec OCC \_\_\_\_
OTHER \_\_\_\_ Mr. W. E. Davis (Humble)

### BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE No. 2704 Order No. R-2386

APPLICATION OF BRUNSON AND LAUGHLIN FOR THE CREATION OF A GAS POOL AND FOR THE APPROVAL OF A MON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT AND MON-STANDARD WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

### BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on Movember 20, 1962, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

MOW, on this 5th day of December, 1962, the Commission, a quorum being present, have a considered the application, the cuidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Elvis A. Utz, and being fully advised in the premises,

### FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That a new gas pool for Queen production should be created in Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This gas pool was discovered by the Brunson-Laughlin State 32 Well No. 1-A on April 10, 1962. The top of the perforations is at 3930 feet.
- (3) That a non-standard drilling and gas proration unit comprising Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 in Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and consisting of 103.52 acres should be approved and dedicated to the Brunson-Laughlin State 32 Well No. 1-A located 330 feet from the North line and 410 feet from the East line of said Section 32.
- (4) That a non-standard gas well location 330 feet from the North line and 410 feet from the East line of Section 32,

-2-CASE No. 2704 Order No. R-2386

Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, should be approved for the Brunson-Laughlin State 32 Well No. 1-A.

(5) That approval of the subject application will neither cause waste nor impair correlative rights.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- (1) That a new gas pool for Queen production is hereby created and designated the Texline-Penrose Gas Pool. The horizontal limits of said pool shall be Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 in Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (2) That a non-standard drilling and gas proration unit comprising Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 in Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, containing 103.52 acres is hereby approved and dedicated to the Brunson-Laughlin State 32 Well No. 1-A, located 330 feet from the Worth line and 410 feet from the East line of said Section 32.
- (3) That a non-standard gas well location 330 feet from the North line and 410 feet from the East line of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is hereby approved for the Brunson-Laughlin State 32 Well No. 1-A.
- (4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

TOM BOLACK, Chairman

ELLICALAR.

B. S. WALKER, Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

esr/

BRUNSON and LAUGHLIN OIL PROPERTIES Post Office Box 1207 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

NOLAN BRUNSON, Jr.

**EXpress 3-3313** 

October 26, 1962.

Cas 2704

E. W. LAUGHLIN

State of New Mexico, Oil Conservation Commission, Atten: Mr. A. L. Porter, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Porter:

We would like a hearing before the Oil Conservation Commission in November 1962, for the following purposes:

- (1) To establish a gas pool consisting of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (2) To establish a non-standard gas unit consisting of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (3) To approve a non-standard gas well location of our well located 330 feet FNL and 410 feet FEL of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

This well is a re-entry of the plugged and abandoned well drilled by Skelly Oil Company and known as their No. 1-A Mexico "N". The well was tested upon re-completion by us as a gas well with an absolute potential of 1300 MCFPD.

Yours truly,

Nolan Brunson, Jr.

Partner.

DOCKET MAILED

Date-

Case 2764

Kend 11-20-62

Rec. 11-21-62

1. Should Brunson & Laughlin the following:

(a) Establish a Han food & the Runni

as the Depline to Poemore-Gorfood

\* consisting of lots 1, 2, 3, x sec. 32

185-39 E.

2. Should a ron-kld. location for the

St-32 # 1-A, 37 0/18/414 & of said Dec. 32.

3. Should son-kld. Pend for consisting

of lots 1, 2, 3, 4 of said author 32.

Thus M. Utf

Dulling a proration unit

to the second se

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
November 20, 1962

### EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Brunson and Laughlin for the creation of a gas pool and for the approval of a non-standard gas proration unit and non-standard well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a gas pool for Queen production in Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks approval of a non-standard gas unit consisting of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of said Section 32, to be dedicated to its State 32 Lease Well No. 1-h, at a non-standard gas well location 330 feet from the North line and 410 feet from the East line of said Section 32.

CASE 2704

BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner.

### TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. UTZ: Case 2704.

MR. DURRETT: Application of Brunson and Laughlin for the creation of a gas pool and for the approval of a non-standard gas proration unit and non-standard well location, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. UTZ: Any representative of Brunson and Laughlin present? Are there appearances in this case?



MR. DAVIS: William S. Davis, Humble Oil & Refining Company, Midland. We may wish to make a statement.

MR. UTZ: Are there other appearances? You may swear the witness, please.

(Witness sworn.)

### E. W. LAUGHLIN

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:

### DIRECT EXAMINATION

My name is E. W. Laughlin and I am a partner in Brunson & Laughlin.

MR. UTZ: You are representing yourself?

A Yes, sir. We would like to have the Commission approve the creation of a gas unit in the said location. The productive interval in our well is approximately 3,930 to 3,960. The other productive wells in the area in New Mexico, the shallowest depth at which they produce is in the San Andres formation. It's approximately 4,430 to 4,500 feet. There are no other wells in New Mexico within a radius of five or six miles of that producing out of this formation.

MR. UTZ: This is the San Andres well?

No, sir, this is the Penrose section of the lower Queen.



## DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING

We will submit this as an exhibit showing our acreage that we propose to dedicate to our unit consisting of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, Section 32.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit Nd. l was marked for identification.)

We have under lease Lots 1 and 2 and we have a letter farmout for Lots 3 and 4 from Ralph Lowe. The State of New Mexico is a common royalty owner under all of these tracts. These tracts adjoin at the state line between Texas and New Mexico and they are the West Half of the section.

We are unable to obtain any more acreage to dedicate to this unit without crossing section lines or quarter section lines, or quarter quarter section lines. We're asking for a non-standard well location. This project was originally drilled by Skelly in 1952 and plugged and abandoned. It was re-entered by us in April of this year, 1962, for the purpose of evaluating the San Andres formation. At that time we decided that it was not commercial and we perforated and produced the Penrose section.

The well was spudded by Skelly and re-entered by us as an unorthodox location. This is a net pay triangular section map comprising three wells, our well is in the middle. This is a Nearburg and Ingram well in Section 5, Township 19 South, Range 39 East. It's the Foster No. 1 Nearburg and Ingram.

We also have a, this other well is in Texas, it's an Anderson-Prichard Hancock No. 1. It's Section 16, Block -- Section 15,



Block A, PSIL survey in Gaines County, Texas. Our acreage lies in the approximate center of this triangle and this sand which we are producing out of is a sand which is confirmed in all three locations on two sides of us south of our wells, acreage dedicated would be in the approximate middle of the triangle.

MR. UTZ: What formation are these that you have shown?

A Those are the sand stringers in the Penrose. It's a fairly uniform section. It's also in a great number of other wells to the north of us. We saw no point in entering into it. We have no further testimony to offer at this time.

### CROSS EXAMINATION

### BY MR. UTZ:

Q Are there any other completions in the area in the Penrose section?

A There is one in Texas. I believe it's the Humble

Jones No. 3, which is approximately three quarters of a mile due
east of us.

Q Mr. Laughlin, you have no evidence available this afternoon that would show whether or not Lots 3 and 4 would be productive in this formation?

A The only evidence that we have to offer at this time is that the sand is present in the Nearburg and Ingram well and



also in the Anderson-Prichard well to the Southeast and Southwest of our well.

Which well is which?

The well in Block 10, PSL Survey, a dry hole down here on this map here marked --

MR. DURRETT: That's Exhibit No. 1?

Yes, sir, on Exhibit No. 1, is a Nearburg and Ingram The well here in section, over here above this Foster field, excuse me, I'm wrong. This is a Nearburg and Ingram well in New Mexico and the other well is Anderson-Prichard. The sand is present in both places.

In the Nearburg and Ingram well it was cored and the core analysis showed the evidence of hydrocarbons. They did not have the core analysis, they just cored it, did not have it analyzed, but inasmuch as there is no productive history, why we're unable to state emphatically it would produce.

- Q Is the Nearburg and Ingram well completed?
- In the San Andres formation.
- They made no attempt to complete it in the Penrose?
- No, sir. There have been no other attempts to our knowledge other than some recompletion in Texas. We have in our well approximately 13 feet of pay, net pay, and the Anderson-Prichard well shows approximately 15 feet. The Nearburg and



Ingram well shows approximately nine feet.

What kind of a potential did you get on this well?

1300 MCF as tested by an independent gas tester, Mr. Willie Smith in Hobbs.

Is the well now producing?

No, sir. We're waiting the outcome of this hearing before laying a line to the market.

Who will be the purchaser?

Phillips Petroleum Company.

That will go to a gasoline plant?

Yes, it will go to the discharge side of their compressor and go to the gasoline plant.

The residue from the gasoline plant is sold to El Paso?

Yes, sir, I believe that's correct.

The reason you had a non-standard location is because Q you re-entered an old well? A

Yes, we entered a well that was drilled by Skelly in 1952. Q

Do you think that that well can drain Lots 3 and 4?

Well, I don't know whether it can or not. We think A it can. Q

It would be a rather long rectangular drainage pattern? Yes, sir.

Q Do you anticipate further development in the area due to your completion?

A Not on the basis of the completions that we've run up against because we can only sell 200,000 a day at 3.97¢, so I doubt anybody is going to be recompleting until the gas market gets a little better.

- Q Did you say 3.97¢?
- A That's what I said.

MR. UTZ: Any other questions of the witness?

MR. DURRETT: Yes, sir, I have a question or two.

### BY MR. DURRETT:

Q I would like to get some of these dates straight here a little bit.

A Yes, sir.

Q You did re-enter the well. When did you complete in the Queen?

- A April the 10th, 1962.
- Q In what formation had the well been completed by Skelly?
  - A It was plugged and abandoned by Skelly.
  - Q What are the top of your perforations right now?
  - A 3,930.

MR. UTZ: Well, your interval was 3,930 to 3,960?



Yes.

MR. UTZ: The top of the perforation is 3,930?

Yes, sir.

MR. UTZ: That will be all that's necessary.

MR. DURRETT: That's all I have.

### BY MR. UTZ:

Q How do you intend to name the well, Brunson -McLaughlin?

Brunson-Mac State 32 No. 1 is our designation.

State 32?

State 32 No. 1.

MR. DURRETT: I have a question for the purpose of clar ification.

### BY MR. DURRETT:

I notice on the docket, Mr. Laughlin, that it's State 32 Lease Well No. 1-A, is that the way you want it?

Yes, it should be the 1-A. There was a junked hole on the lease.

MR. UTZ: Are there other questions of the witness? The witness may be excused.

(Witness excused.)

MR. UTZ: Any other statements in this case?

MR. DAVIS: I have a statement on behalf of Humble,

Mr. Examiner.



# DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE,

MR. UTZ: Yes, sir.

MR. DAVIS: Humble is the operator of J. S. Jones No. 3 on the Texas side of the line. This well is located 660 feet from the North line and 1,730 feet from the East line of Section 6, Lot A-10, PSL in Gaines County. As brought out by your question, this well is in the East Hobbs-Queen Gas Pool. I think it is clear that insufficient evidence is available at the moment to say whether these two wells are in communication or what the extent of productive acreage is. We have no position on this matter.

We do merely wish to call the Commission's attention to the existence of this well on the Texas side. That if additional development does require field rules, we urge the Commission to take the existence of the Jones well into consideration so there can be equitable withdrawal on both sides of the line. That's all we have.

MR. UTZ: What kind of withdrawals are you getting from your well?

MR. DAVIS: At present it's capable of an adjusted potential of 300,000. I'm not sure what the contract volume is at the moment, however.

> MR. UTZ: Would it be in excess of 200,000 a day? MR. DAVIS: Unlikely. The 300,000 is the adjusted open

flow potential as of the middle of this year. The actual withdrawals would be something less than that, I don't have the exact It also goes, however, to this Phillips connection.

MR. LAUGHLIN: May I interject something here? It is my understanding when the well was originally potentialed it was potentialed at 417,000 a day.

MR. DAVIS: That's right.

MR. LAUGHLIN: You haven't done any remedial work?

MR. DAVIS: No, the potential is quoted as the adjusted open flow.

MR. LAUGHLIN: You have a Texas-assigned allowable of 109,000 a day, is that not correct?

MR. DAVIS: I don't know.

MR. LAUGHLIN: My understanding was that was your assigned allowable. Did you say 300,000,000?

MR. DAVIS: 300,000. It would be on the basis of onequarter of that 300,000, roughly.

MR. LAUGHLIN: I thought you said 300,000,000.

MR. DAVIS: I wish it were. One-quarter of the adjusted open flow potential of July would be approximately, no, it would be 7,000, based on the adjusted open flow potential which has been filed.

MR. UTZ: The case will be taken under advisement.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO SS COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal this 19th day of December, 1962.

Notary Public-Court Reporter

My commission expires: June 19, 1963.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is

New Mexico U11 Concervation Co issio**9**1

## NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Gas Well Plat

Operator	Lease	Well No.	
ne of Producing Forma	ation	Pool	
Acres Dedicated to the	<del></del>	<b>-</b> ,	
ECTION 32	TOWNSHIP/ \{ \frac{7}{2} \]		
	10 NW	330' / 35. 410' 1-A	
		25187	
		ν.	
		25.91	
		25,85	
		2.5100	
		25.29	
hereby certify that the the best of my knowle	e information given above	is true and compl	

(over)